

Antony Wong, Treasurer Keen Berger, Secretary Erik Coler, Assistant Secretary

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 2, MANHATTAN

3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village * Little Italy * SoHo * NoHo * Hudson Square * Chinatown * Gansevoort Market

June 22, 2018

Dawn Tolson, Director CECM/Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038

Dear Ms. Tolson:

At its Full Board meeting on June 21, 2018, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

Wednesday, June 20, 2018— Civic Entertainment Group, LLC: Minetta Lane Party on Minetta Lane between Minetta Street and 6th Avenue (Sidewalk and partial curb lane closure on north side of Minetta Lane.)

Whereas, this event will proceed the opening night performance of the play Boys and Girls starring Carey Mulligan at The Minetta Lane Theatre and will inclue a step and repeat backdrop for photographs of attendees and production members; and

Whereas, no traffic will be impeded by this event and the sidewalk will only be used for photographs from 6-7 PM and again after the show from 8:45-9:30 PM; and

Whereas, this event has already occured; now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends **approval** of the **Minetta Lane Party on Minetta Lane between Minetta Street and 6th Avenue** on June 20, 2018.

VOTE: Passed unanimously, with 41 Board members in favor

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to this resolution.

Sincerely,

Terin Cude

Terri Cude, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

TC/jt c: Hon. Jerrold Nadler, Congressman Hon. Brad Hoylman, State Senator Hon. Deborah Glick, Assemblymember Hon. Gale Brewer, Man. Borough President Hon. Corey Johnson, City Council Speaker Dawn Tolson, Director, Street Activity Permit Office



Antony Wong, Treasurer Keen Berger, Secretary Erik Coler, Assistant Secretary

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 2, MANHATTAN 3 Washington Square Village

NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village * Little Italy * SoHo * NoHo * Hudson Square * Chinatown * Gansevoort Market

June 22, 2018

Dawn Tolson, Director CECM/Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038

Dear Ms. Tolson:

At its Full Board meeting on June 21, 2018, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

Saturday, June 23, 2018— Two Spirit, LLC: Phluid Phest, Great Jones St. between Great Jones Alley and Broadway, (partial sidewalk and curb lane closure)

Whereas, the Phluid Project is a newly opened gender-neutral shopping space that also offers community space where all people, especially young people, can explore self-expression; and

Whereas, this application seeks a partial sidewalk and curb lane closure for one block to celebrate Phluid Phest during Pride Week which will include activities inside the establishment as well as several tables and stools on the sidewalk and curb space for an ice cream truck from Big Gay Ice Cream (a Community Board 2 establishment); now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends **approval** of **Phluid Phest on Great Jones St. between Great Jones Alley and Broadway, (partial sidewalk and curb lane closure)** on June 23, 2018.

VOTE: Passed unanimously, with 41 Board members in favor

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to this resolution.

Sincerely,

. Cudo

Terri Cude, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

TC/jt c: Hon. Carolyn Maloney, Congresswoman Hon. Brian Kavanagh, State Senator Hon. Deborah Glick, Assemblymember Hon. Gale Brewer, Man. Borough President Hon. Margaret Chin, City Councilmember Dawn Tolson, Director, Street Activity Permit Office



Antony Wong, Treasurer Keen Berger, Secretary Erik Coler, Assistant Secretary

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 2, MANHATTAN 3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org

P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village * Little Italy * SoHo * NoHo * Hudson Square * Chinatown * Gansevoort Market

June 22, 2018

Dawn Tolson, Director CECM/Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038

Dear Ms. Tolson:

At its Full Board meeting on June 21, 2018, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

Sunday, September 9, 2018— Cornelia Street Block Party, Cornelia Street between Bleecker and West 4th Sts. (full street closure)

Sent back to Committee – will be heard again in July

VOTE: Passed, with 34 Board members in favor, 6 opposed (R. Sanz, S. Russo, B. Bray, J. Gallagher, T. Connor, E. Ma), and 1 abstention (J. Liff)

Please advise us of any decision or action taken in response to this resolution.

Sincerely,

Cudo

Terri Cude, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan

TC/jt c:

Hon. Jerrold Nadler, Congressman Hon. Brad Hoylman, State Senator Hon. Deborah Glick, Assemblymember Hon. Gale Brewer, Man. Borough President Hon. Corey Johnson, City Council Speaker Dawn Tolson, Director, Street Activity Permit Office



Antony Wong, Treasurer Keen Berger, Secretary Erik Coler, Assistant Secretary

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 2, MANHATTAN 3 WASHINGTON SQUARE VILLAGE NEW YORK, NY 10012-1899 www.cb2manhattan.org P: 212-979-2272 F: 212-254-5102 E: info@cb2manhattan.org Greenwich Village * Little Italy * SoHo * NoHo * Hudson Square * Chinatown * Gansevoort Market

June 22, 2018

Dawn Tolson, Director CECM/Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038

Dear Ms. Tolson:

At its Full Board meeting on June 21, 2018, Community Board #2, Manhattan (CB2, Man.) adopted the following resolution:

FYI/Renewal Street Activities

- 1. 6/23/18 New York Grand Lodge Fdn. in OSIA516: Sons of Italy Founding Day, Grand St. between Mulberry St. and Mott St.
- 7/17/18 11/22/18 South Village Farmers Market, Sixth Ave. between Carmine St. and West 3rd St.
- 3. 8/19/18 129th Feast of St. Rocco Block Party, Baxter St. between Canal St. and Hester St.

Whereas, these items were on the public agenda and were not requested to be heard for further discussion by any community member; now

Therefore Be It Resolved that CB2 Manhattan recommends approval of the subject renewals.

VOTE: Passed unanimously with 41 Board members in favor.

Sincerely,

Terri Cude

Terri Cude, Chair Community Board 2, Manhattan TC/jt

Hon. Jerrold Nadler, Congressman
Hon. Nydia Velasquez, Congresswoman
Hon. Brad Hoylman, State Senator
Hon. Brian Kavanagh, State Senator
Hon. Deborah Glick, Assemblymember
Hon. Yuh-Line Niou, Assemblymember
Hon. Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President
Hon. Corey Johnson, City Council Speaker
Hon. Margaret Chin, City Councilmember
Dawn Tolson, Director, Street Activity Permit Office

c: